
 

Village of Morton Grove 

Department of Community Development 
 
To: Chairperson Farkas and Members of the Plan Commission 
 
From: Dominick Argumedo, AICP, Zoning Administrator/Land-Use Planner 
  
Date: May 11, 2016 
 
Re: PC 16-02 – 9109 Menard 
 Request for recommendation of approval for a Subdivision at 9109 

Menard Avenue with waivers to lot width and area in accordance with 
Section 12-8 of the Unified Development Code (Ordinance 07-07).  

 
STAFF REPORT 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided Public Notice for the May 16, 2016 Plan Commission 
public hearing for PC 16-02 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Pioneer 
Press published the public notice on April 29, 2016, and the Village notified surrounding 
property owners via mail on May 1, 2016 and placed a public notice sign on the subject 
property on May 6, 2016.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background 
The identified address of 9109 Menard is actually three (3) contiguous lots of record located 
mid-block on the east side of Menard Avenue between Davis and Church Streets in the R2 
Single Family Residence District zoning district. The three (3) individual lots are 33 ft. x 125 ft. 
each and owned by the applicant, Phil Van Swol. The overall property is improved with a single 
family residence that encroaches on the two most northern lots.  
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Subdivision Proposal 
The applicant is seeking to subdivide the existing three (3) lots into two (2) lots of record. The 
north lot would be 54 ft. x 125 ft. and 6,750 sq. ft. while the south lot would 45 ft. x 125 ft. and 
5,625 sq. ft. The proposed subdivision is shown below.    
 

 
 
 

Plan Commission Review & Final Determination 
Per Unified Development Code section, “Any subdivision fronting on an existing street, not 
involving any new street or road, that cannot result in more than two (2) buildable lots” is 
defined as a Minor Subdivision (Section 12-17-1). A minor subdivision does not require a 
preliminary plat of survey but shall still be reviewed before the Plan Commission with a 
subsequent recommendation forwarded to the Board of Trustees for final determination. In 
addition, the Plan Commission may recommend variations from subdivision requirements in 
specific cases, which, in its opinion, do not affect adversely the official comprehensive plan, the 
best interest of the Village which The Board of Trustees may approve (Section 12-8-1:C). The 
applicant is seeking waivers to lot minimum lot area and lot width for newly subdivided lots 
within the R2 zoning district.  
 
Requested Waivers 
The R2 zoning district regulations state that subdivisions of record after August 4, 1959 must 
have a minimum lot area of 5,900 sq. ft. (Section 12-4-2:D.1) and a minimum lot width of 50 ft. 
(Section 12-4-2:D.2). For this proposed subdivision, the proposed northern lot would be 
compliant with the required lot dimensions. In addition, the existing single family residence 
would be compliant with all R2 zoning bulk and dimensional controls on the proposed northern 
lot. The proposed southern lot, however, would not meet minimum area and width 
requirements and thus would require waivers.   
 
The following chart provides a summary of the existing and proposed conditions, based on the 
Village’s ordinance requirements: 
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Dimensional 
Control 

Required  Existing 
Measurement 

Proposed 
Measurement 

Requested 
Waiver 

Minimum Lot Area (In 
Square Feet), 
Subdivisions of 
record after August 
4, 1959 

5,900 sq. ft.  
(Sec. 12-4-2:D.1) 

12,375 sq. ft. 
(three 
contiguous lots 
of record) 

6,750 sq. ft. 
(north 
proposed lot) 
 
5,625 sq. ft. 
(south lot) 

None (north 
proposed lot) 
 
 
275 sq. ft. 
(south lot)  

Minimum Lot Width 
(In Feet), 
Subdivisions of 
record after August 
4, 1959 

50 ft. (Sec. 12-4-
2:D.2) 

99 ft. (three 
contiguous lots 
of record) 

54 ft. (north 
lot) 
 
45 ft. 

None (north lot) 
 
 
5 ft. (south 
lot) 

As shown above in the table, in order to complete the proposed project, the following waivers 
would be required for the proposed southern lot from the proposed subdivision: 

 Section 12-4-2:D.1.: A 275 sq. ft. waiver to allow for a Lot Area of 5,750 sq. ft.; and 

 Section 12-4-2:D.2.: A 5 ft. waiver to allow for a lot width of 50 ft.   

 
Discussion 
In 2008, the applicant purchased the three contiguous lots of record. At the time, the lots were 
improved with a single family residence that encroached on all three lots. As such, the lots were 
considered one (1) zoning lot due to common ownership. A zoning lot is defined as contiguous 
lots of record under single ownership considered one overall lot in order to be in compliance 
with zoning regulations such as setbacks and density. As a zoning lot an individual lot of record 
cannot be separated from a zoning lot if such a separation would result in the remaining 
structure or lot to be non-compliant, waivers from the Village would be required.  
 
After purchase, the applicant applied for and was granted permission to demolish the existing 
home and build a new single family residence. The applicant also applied to the Cook County 
Assessor’s office and consolidated the three (3) existing PIN numbers into two (2) PIN numbers 
to reflect the applicant’s desire to subdivide the lot in the future. The applicant did not, 
however, submit a subdivision application with the Village and no subsequent ordinance passed 
granting the subdivision. In addition, while the PIN numbers were consolidated with the Cook 
County Assessor’s office, the new PINS are not in the Cook County Office of Deeds database 
reflecting that a final subdivision never occurred.    
 
A review of the Village’s building permit file from 2008 reveals that:  
 

 A plat of survey of the previous residence that shows three lots of record and an existing 

residence that encroached on all three (3) lots in question which thus constituted one 

zoning lot;  

 Dimensioned building plans that detail  a new residence to be built on a newly 

subdivided north subdivided lot with the south lot vacant; and  

 No evidence a subdivision application was submitted or Village review identified that one 

would be needed. 

The Village’s standards for minimum lot area and width did not differ in 2008 than present, the 
minimum lot area was 5,900 sq. ft. and the minimum lot width was 50ft for subdivisions that 



 

4 

 

occur after August 1, 1959. Subdivisions made prior to 1959 required a minimum lot area of 
5,000 sq. ft. and a minimum lot width of 45 ft.  
 
In 2008, after the demolition of the previous residence the site could have been subdivided into 
two (2) compliant lots of record with each lot having a lot width of 49’ - 6”, which would have 
been compliant to a minimum lot width of 50 ft. due to rounding. Now, due to the location of 
the residence built in 2008, the three (3) lots cannot now be subdivided in a manner compliant 
with the zoning code. A subdivision of 49’ - 6” would result in the existing residence having a 
side yard setback of 1 ft., within the 5 ft. side yard setback requirement for the R2 zoning 
district.   
   
Plan Commission Review Standards 
The plan commission may recommend variations from subdivision requirements in specific 
cases, which, in its opinion, does not affect adversely the official comprehensive plan, the best 
interest of the village, or the intent of this title. The village board of trustees may then approve 
variations from these requirements in specific cases which, in its opinion, do not adversely 
affect the official comprehensive plan, the best interest of the village or the intent of this title. 
(Section 12-8-1:C) 
    
Recommendation 
Should the Commission recommend approval of PC Case#16-02, staff suggests the following 
motion and conditions: 
 
The Plan Commission recommends approval of Case #PC16-02, a request for waivers to Section 
12-4-2:D.1 & 12-4-2:D.2 to allow for a lot area of 5,625 sq. ft. and a lot width of 45 ft. for one 
of the two proposed lots at 9109 Menard Avenue, while the other proposed lot would of 6,750 
sq. ft. and 54 ft. would be compliant with code requirements, with the following condition: 
 
1. The subdivision shall be recorded in accordance with all materials submitted with the 

application in accordance to Section 12-8-3.  

2. The owner and successive ownership shall be duly notified through a recorded deed that 

any future development on each lot shall correspond to existing unified development code.  

 
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 
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